

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T INC. (F/K/A SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.),
Petitioner,
v.

RLH INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAVIER AGUILAR
WILLIAM M. SCHUR
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
175 E. Houston Street
4th Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3409

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. LEV
PRIYA R. AIYAR
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Petitioner

May 23, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	9
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Two-Tiered Approach To The Dormant Commerce Clause	9
B. This Court's Two-Tiered Approach To The Dormant Commerce Clause Is Not Restricted To The Context Of Price Regulation.....	14
II. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER DIRECT REGULATION OF OUT-OF-STATE COMMERCE IS A <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	16
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Deci- sions Of The Second, Seventh, Ninth, And Tenth Circuits.....	16
B. The Split Of Authority Is Well Developed	18

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF ENORMOUS PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18, 23
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 23
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	14
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	14
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	14
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1852)	9
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	22
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	7, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Emergency One, Inc. v. Waterous Co.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 959 (E.D. Wis. 1998).....	13
<i>Grant's Dairy-Maine, LLC v. Commissioner of Maine Dep't of Agric.</i> , 232 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 20, 22
<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 458 (2000)	21
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	14

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	13
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	14, 22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	2, 11, 12, 16, 20, 22
<i>Power East Ltd. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 47 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd, 742 F.2d 1439 (2d Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978)	12
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>State v. Heckel</i> , 24 P.3d 404 (Wash. 2001)	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	14
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	21
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005)	21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Art. IV, § 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause).....	14
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3

Cartwright Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16720 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6
Unfair Competition Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6
Cal. Code Civ. Proc.:	
§ 431.10(b)(3)	5
§ 436(a)	5

OTHER MATERIALS

Peter C. Felmly, Comment, <i>Beyond the Reach of States: The Dormant Commerce Clause, Extraterritorial State Regulation, and the Concerns of Federalism</i> , 55 Me. L. Rev. 467 (2003).....	20
Jack Goldsmith & Alan Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001)	20
6 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2003).....	23
Donald H. Regan, <i>Siamese Essays</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1865 (1987)	22
